
Page 1 of 1 

 

One-reading ordinance authorizing an amendment to a Small 
Business Incentives Agreement between the Corpus Christi B 
Corporation and Del Mar College, which increases the funding by 
$15,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed $130,000.00 for the 2024 
internship program; appropriating $15,000.00 from the unreserved 
fund balance of the Type B fund; and amending the budget. 

  
 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas: 
 

  
 Section 1.  Funds in the amount of $15,000.00, for a total not to exceed 
$130,000.00, are appropriated from the Type B Fund No. 1146-15020-57-530000 for the 
Del Mar College 2024 Internship Program. 
 
 Section 2. The FY2023-24 Operating Budget is amended to increase expenditures 
by $15,000.00 for the Del Mar College 2024 Internship Program. 
 
 Section 3. That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute an 
amendment to a Small Business Incentives Agreement between the Corpus Christi B 
Corporation and Del Mar College, which increases the funding by $15,000.00 for a total 
amount not to exceed $130,000.00 for the 2024 internship program. 
 

Section 4.  This section constitutes a written request by the mayor or majority of 
the members of the Council for this ordinance to be passed finally on the date of 
introduction due to emergency. The City Council finds and declares an emergency due 
to the need for immediate action necessary for the efficient and effective administration 
of City affairs; and suspends the City Charter rule that requires consideration of and voting 
upon ordinances at two regular meetings so that this ordinance is passed and takes effect 
upon first reading as an emergency measure.  

 

PASSED and APPROVED on the _____ day of ________________, 2024.  

       ATTEST: 

           

________________________   ___________________________ 
Paulette Guajardo, Mayor     Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary   
 


